

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)
Reg. Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004, Kerala
CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424

Website: <u>www.kseb.in</u>
Phone: +91 471 2514456, 2514575, 2514504 Fax: 0471 2554039

E-mail: secretary@kseb.in

Abstract

Advance payment of Rs.20 Crore against expected contribution of employees of the Kerala State Electricity Board Limited to the Chief Minister's Distress Relief Fund in the wake of COVID -19 outbreak -Ratified – Orders issued.

CORPORATE OFFICE (ADMINISTRATION)

Board Order (FTD) No.280/2020 (ACA/CMDRF/COVID-19/202021)

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 21.04.2020

Read:-

- Office Order (CMD) No. 619/2020(ACA/CMDRF /COVID -19/2020-21 dated, 02.04.2020.
- 2. Note No. ACA/ CMDRF-COVID 19 /2020-21 dated 07.04.2020 of the Secretary (Admn)(Agenda 22/4/20).

ORDER

The ongoing battle against the pandemic COVID-19 has forced the Government to seek contributions from individuals as well as organisations. The Hon'ble Chief Minister has requested one month's salary as contribution from Government employees and others to the Chief Minister's Distress Relief Fund (CMDRF). The Kerala State Electricity Board Limited, being a responsible Public Sector Organisation, acted with social-commitment in the times of floods in 2018 and 2019. This time around too, Kerala State Electricity Board Limited is duty-bound to help the State in the collective task at hand.

Many organisations of employees in the Kerala State Electricity Board Limited have already expressed their willingness to contribute one month's salary in response to the call of the Hon'ble Chief Minister and thus, help the state to continue its efforts to contain the pandemic, COVID-19.

However, as it would take some time to draw up modalities for salary contribution and the fact that urgent payment from the Kerala State Electricity Board. Limited would be most appropriate, the Chairman and Managing Director has ordered

to make an advance payment of Rs.20 crore as first instalment to the Chief Minister's Distress Relief Fund (CMDRF) on the condition that the amount so contributed shall be adjusted against the expected contribution from the employees of the Kerala State Electricity Board Limited. The payment was made on 02.04.2020 vide cheque no: 918824 dated 02.04.2020 on the basis of the Office Order read above.

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per the note read as 2nd above for the ratification. Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 16.04.2020 resolved to ratify the action in having made an advance payment of Rs.20 crore to the Hon'ble Chief Minister's Distress Relief Fund (CMDRF).

Orders are issued accordingly

By Order of the Full Time Directors

Sd/-LEKHA.G COMPANY SECRETARY IN-CHARGE

To

The Secretary (Administration).

Copy to:

The Financial Adviser.
The Chief Personnel Officer.
TA to the Chairman & Managing Director.
Fair copy Superintendent.
Office of the Secretary (Administration).

Forwarded By Order

Divisional Accounts Officer